[&reLoorP)

SERVICE MANUAL

RP4000MK?2

MODEL NO.:RP4000MK2

Contents

Specification 1-2
Block Diagram 3
Packing View 4
Packing View Part List 5
Point To Point Wiring Diagram 6-7
Exploded View. 8
Exploded View Part List 9-13
Electrical Part List 14-19
Schematic Diagram 20-23
Printed Circuit Board Diagram 24-31

IC Block Diagram 32-36




General Specification
APPLICATION:

This specification applies to the Professional High Torque Turntable System RP4000MK2.

STANDARD TEST CONDITION:
Ambient Temperature
Relative Humidity

23 +/- 2 degC
65% +/- 5%

NOTE: Measurements can be carried out between 5 degC to 35 degC and 45% to 85% relative humidity.

GENERAL SECTION:
Power Supply

Power Consumption
Dimensions
Weight

TURNTABLE SECTION:
Type

Motor

Driving Method
Turntable Platter
Speeds

Wow and Flutter

S/N Ratio

Pitch Controls

Starting Torque

Braking System
Starting Time

Braking Time

Time for Speed Change

Channel Separation
Channel Balance

AUDIO
Phono Output

TONEARM SECTION:
Type

Effective Arm Length
Overhang

Tracking Error Angle
Tracking Force Adjustment Range
Applicable Cartridge Weight
Anti-skating Range

Needle Pressure

High of cue(first track)
Descend of cue

AC 115/230V, 60/50Hz

AC 100V, 50/60Hz (For JP)
12Watts

450 (W) x 352 (D) x 144 (H) mm
9.8Kg

3-speed full manual
8pole,3phase,brushless DC motor
Direct drive

332mm dia. Aluminum diecast
33%/3,45rpm and 78rpm

Less than 0.2% WRMS (JIS WTD)
More than 50dB (DIN-B)

+/- 8%, +/- 16%

More than 1.8 kgf.cm

Electronic brake

Less than 1 sec.

Less than 1 sec.

Less than 1 sec. from 33 to 45 rpm.
Less than 1 sec. from 45 to 33 rpm.
Less than 1 sec. from 33 to 78 rpm
More than 15 dB

Within 2.5dB at 1KHz

Cartridge: 402-RP-112
1.7~3.6mV at 1KHz 5cm/sec (HP-4005)

Static balanced S-shaped tonearm with detachable headshell
230.5mm

16mm

Less than 3 degree

0-4g

3.5-8.59

0-7g

4g

8~10.5mm

1~3 sec.


eng
Typewritten Text
1


General Specification

7. ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED
Headshell x 1 Counterweight x 1 Instruction manual x 1
Slipmat x 1 AC Cord x 1 Platter x 1

Cartridge x 1

8. NOTES
(1) The specifications are subject to change to any improvement by negotiations in advance.
(2) The parts are subject to change to any improvement within the range of the specifications.


eng
Typewritten Text
2


.v

PCITCOTHd T :4g umeig

:JO Boaw_

SUTL/PI0C HLVAd

HOS' SO0\ \ \Z0-SU\SSUINOS pue SJUSWNO0\:) 1[I
| :uorsiaoy JoqunN|  :dZIS
CANO00YPd A OPLL
A..o.nmﬂammv
DNIMVYA ATDFHD AIAOYddY AVIds1d NOTLOATAS
1q1 NOTLONN
0N
JRV od
9d 1 8C€01Vd 07L10S2 o
[01or 1010 \/ N 90~ 1100706 2XK
70€D1
A A 60 TaH hmm%ob woﬁm 1) A \_/
Ge0TVd
T TV AGZ4800€ TV9AH e
M
TATIA JOLOR 06 K w%%x
KI8989Vd
GOTSLININSTSLININ L\ 110D K 20101 2D
COTOI 90101 V011
JHMOd / HOLId LASHY
40d JOLON 9G¥ LTad
10sdA ALONEY L0e)1
10100 K IOATALAV)

Acl AS
6IBLNIN  SOBLNLN
60691 10601
d4M0d
N



eng
Rectangle

eng
Rectangle

eng
Typewritten Text
3


Packing View

1=9

RP4000MK2




Packing View Part List

REF NO. |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REMARK
1 SLIPMAT 612-RP4K-052 1
POLYBAG FOR SLIPMAT 505-DJ2500H-092 1
SPACER 507-DJ101S-2184 1
, 701-4000MA-5861 1 Germany,Japan
2 /B ASSY 701-4000MB-5862 1 Canada
3 UNIT RP4000MK2 1
POLYBAG 505-DD3220-099 1
4 POLYFOAM L 506-DJ3000-213A 1
5 POLYFAOM R 506-DJ3000-214A 1
6 GIFT BOX 507-RP4MK2-3743 1
7 APPENDAGE LABEL 501-BJ2300E-1190 1
8 HEADSHELL ASS'Y 703-RP4K-733 1
VFS CARTRIDGE(ORTOFON) 402-RP-112 1
POLYBAG 505-B300-007 1
9 SPACER 507-DJ35001-2295 1
10 COUNTER WEIGHT ADJUSTOR ASS'Y 702-RP4K-120 1
POLYBAG 505-B300-007 1
11 ALUMINUM PLATTER 200-TT100-232C 1
POLYBAG FOR TURNTABLE 505-DJ2500H-001 1
SPACER 507-BJ1900W-2061 1
12 AC POWER CORD(L=1900mm,VDE TYPE) 409-DJ2-070A 1 Germany
AC CORD(L=1900mm,UL TYPE) 409-DJ2-069A 1 Canada
AC POWER CORD(L=1830mm,PSE TYPE) 409-DJ2-073B 1 Japan
13 PLASTIC BAG 505-B605-017 1
2

14

POLYFOAM

506-RP1000-742




Point to Point Wiring Diagram(For Germany,Canada)

(epeue) AuBwIdn 104)ZINO00YIY

HIIM TYNDIS

o

‘‘‘‘‘

‘‘‘‘‘

9 QIREQEQL @ é\ O

e

ALSSV OV OV

—

Omﬂm®<

o d0d NIVIN /O ° O\
® o Q e v
Ly i @
\ @u ®
&)
o
oo 9d ¥OLOW a°a
@
® w) < mSNCo
® 0® ¥ ® 2 os,Q@
40d dLVINAON ALIDOTHA
& —I— & 3 ® %) _dJO m@M o

I
o
I
o b T
A4\ ) i
R
oM A
oSh X
O W
oL
="
Moy o
I
~0r




(uede [ 104)ZINO00YdI

HIIN TYNDIS

o

Point to Point Wiring Diagram(For Japan)

=i e = T 1 Fr =i
[ ] Q
Lo ©
o
°o ! el WA il
KA.SSV XOVI OV
(=] I
o) @,v_ 8" i@ 3
{
© . H
_ €06ND
i - v 0N
Rl
106ND Loon &
VN =
L
| a0d NIV /O o Q SN
mv o o E v ;,mwm 0
i I ‘
i @- ©) o=
- 206ND : y
201D d0d ¥OION a'd
Us
TOEND F—
L . > ® W _ WD
0 WY B
N9 o S bw
® R ® o) >%ﬁ ® AHV
€0d ALVINAON ALIOOTEA
e T ® 2 | T ®_® mo & o




75NN

Exploded View

=4.92
V1.0

1

iope. \RP4000MK2

SCALE

VERSION




Exploded View Part List

REF NO. |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REMARK
1 45 KNOB AND LED LENS ASS'Y 701-RP4K-1648 1
1-1 33/45 KNOB 100-RP4KA-1286 1
1-2 LED LENS(ABS) 100-DJ2500-1293 1
2 33 KNOB AND LED LENS ASS'Y 701-RP4K-1671 1
2-1 33/45 KNOB 100-RP4K-1286 1
2-2 LED LENS(ABS) 100-DJ2500-1293 1

, 701-RP5000A-2784 1 Germany,Japan

3 BOTTOM BASE & PLATE ASS'Y 701-4065B-2784 1 Conata

3-1 FOOT FIXED PLATE 100-DJ2500-1284 4

100-RP5000A-1457F 1 Germany,Japan

32 BOTTOM BASE 100-4065B-1457F 1 Canada

3-3 BOTTOM PLATE 300-DJ3000-575B 1
3-4 NUT(M6*P1.0) 601-DJ2500-017 4
3-5 SCREW(3*10m/m) 602-3113-122 6
4 FOOT & WASHER ASS'Y 701-T92-2837 4
4-1 PLASTIC FOOT (ABS HOT STAMP) 100-T92-590C 4
4-2 SPRING FOR FOOT 603-DJ3500-243 4
4-3 RUBBER FOOT(BLACK) 604-DJ1900-075 4
4-4 CUSHION FOR FOOT SPRING (EVA BLACK) 612-DJ1900-017 4
4-5 CUSHION FOR FOOT(PORON, $ 39.5*11*3t) 612-ST150-153 4
5 COUNTER WEIGHT ADJUSTOR ASS'Y 702-RP4K-120 1
51 COUNTERWEIGHT ADJUSTOR 100-B300-113 1
5-2 INDICATOR 100-RP4K-1329 1
5-3 COUNTERWEIGHT RING 200-DJ3000-200 1
5-4 SCREW 602-DJ3000-263 1
5-5 COUNTERWEIGHT SPRING 603-B300-037 1
5-6 COUNTERWEIGHT JACKET 604-DJ3000-132 1
6 SPOT LIGHT ASS'Y 704-BJ1900-829 1
6-1 SPOT LIGHT(DC12V,75mA) 410-BJ1900-046 1
6-2 SPOT LIGHT BUTTON SPRING 603-DJ1900-139 1
6-3 SPOT LIGHT RUBBER BASE 604-DJ1900-067 1
7 SWITCH & FIX PLATE ASS'Y 704-BJ2300-1616 1
7-1 SWITCH FIXING PLATE 300-DJ1900-206 1
7-2 LEAF SW(MQS-52-5LIN/SM-05S-01A0-Z,3PIN) 403-DJ1900-030 1
7-3 SCREW(DIA 2*8mm P=0.4) 602-S100-030 2
8 OUTPUT PCB ASS'Y 704-4000A2B-5198 1
8-1 CORD BUSH(SZ) 100-HC1421FR-991 1
8-2 FIXED PLATE 300-DJ3000-565 1
8-3 OUTPUT PCB(40*25*1.6t) 405-DJ3000-417 1
8-4 SIGNAL WIRE(L=1300mm) 408-RP1000A2B-063 1
8-5 NUT(M3*P0.5,2.5%) 601-A100-004 1
8-6 SCREW(3*5 P=0.5) 602-B300-041 1
8-7 SHEILDING SPRING 603-ST100-245 1
9 D.D.MOTOR ASS'Y 704-DJ3565-9259 1
10 TONE ARM ASS'Y 704-RP4K-B884 1




Exploded View Part List

REF NO. |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REMARK
10-1 TONEARM LIFTER ASS'Y 701-DJ3000-1658 1
10-2 AXIS ASS'Y 701-DJ3000-1660B 1
10-3 CLUTH LEVER ASS'Y 701-DJ3000-1794 1

10-3-1  |LINK BASE 100-DJ3000-1308 1
10-3-2  |CLUTCH LEVER BASE 100-DJ3000-1309 1
10-3-3  |CLUTCH LEVER 300-DJ3000-507 1
10-4 LIFTER ASS'Y 701-DJ3000-1795 1
10-4-1  |LIFTER 100-DJ3000-1314 1
10-4-2  |LIFTER RUBBER 604-DJ3000-131 1
10-5 WEIGHT SHAFT ASS'Y 701-RP4000A1-2756 1
10-5-1  [TONEARM REARING ASS'Y 702-DJ3000-016 2
10-5-2  |[TONEARM & LUG TERMINAL ASS'Y 703-DD5220-417 1
10-5-3  |TONEARM SETTING 100-RP4000A1-1319 1
10-5-4  |SCREW(DIA. 2*5 P=0.4) 602-DD2220-301 2
10-6 TONEARM REARING ASS'Y 702-DJ3000-016 2
10-7 HEADSHELL ASS'Y 703-RP4K-733 1
10-8 MICRO ADJUST LINK 100-DJ3000-1310 1
10-9 MICRO ADJUST LEVER 100-DJ3000-1311 1
10-10 LINK BASE 100-DJ3000-1312 1
10-11 CLUTH LEVER KNOB 100-DJ3000-1313 1
10-12 MICRO AD JUST KNOB 100-RP4K-1315 1
10-13 PICK-UP CRAMPER 100-HP-1316A 1
10-14  |TONEARM BOTTOM BASE(SMALL) 100-DJ3000-1317A 1
10-15  |TONEARM BOTTOM BASE 100-DD2220-1458A 1
10-16 GUIDE PIPE 200-B200-094FB 1
10-17  |AXIS BASE 200-DJ3000-189A 1
10-18 SHAFT 200-DJ3000-191 1
10-19  |TONEARM REST BASE 200-DJ3000-205A 1
10-20  |TONEARM REST 200-DJ3000-206A 1
10-21 NUT 200-DJ3000-221A 1
10-22 SCREW 200-PNTT-752A 1
10-23  |ADAPTOR 200-HP-821 3
10-24 SCREW 200-HP-822 3
10-25  |TONEARM TUBE 300-DJ3000-508 1
10-26 MICRO ADJUST KNOB COVER 300-DJ3000-509 1
10-27 LINK 300-DJ3000-510 1
10-28  |VES CARTRIDGE(ORTOFON) 402-RP-112 1
10-29 GROUNDING METAL NET(L=90mm,120/0.12, § 4.3) 407-DJ100-135A 1
10-30 SIGNAL LEADWIRE(L=365mm,AWM1571 AWG36,RED) 407-DJ101-146 1
10-31 SIGNAL LEADWIRE(L=365mm,AWM1571 AWG36,WHITE) 407-DJ101-147 1
10-32  |SIGNAL LEADWIRE(L=365mm AWM1571 AWG36,GREEN) 407-DJ101-148 1
10-33  |SIGNAL LEADWIRE(L=365mm AWM1571 AWG36,BLUE) 407-DJ101-149 1
10-34 NUT(M3*P0.5,2.5t) 601-A100-004 1
10-35 NUT(M2.6*P0.45%t1.8) 601-M26P045-031 2
10-36 CLUTCH SPRING 603-DJ3000-205 1

10




Exploded View Part List

REF NO. |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REMARK
10-37 LIFTER SPRING 603-DJ3000-206 1
10-38 MICRO ADJUST SPRING 603-DJ3000-207 1
10-39 PVC TUBE( ¢ 2,L=11) 605-F200-001 4
10-40 3mm CS WASHER( ¢ 8* ¢ 2.5) 606-F200-013 1
10-41 WASHER 606-B300-032 1
10-42 SPRING WASHER( ¢ 4.1%2*0.5t) 606-M400-048A 2
10-43 E RING 606-DJ3000-105 1
10-44 WASHER( ¢ 4.5*2.6*0.35t) 606-STYLUS-229A 2
10-45 SCREW(M2.6*10mm,P=0.45mm) 602-H200-018 1
10-46 SCREW(DIA. 21.7 P=0.4) 602-B200-074 2
10-47 SCREW(SAE1018,PTP,M2.6*L8) 602-SL24F-099 4
10-48 SCREW(PTP,DIA2*8) 602-DJ3000-269 2
10-49 SCREW(M2.6*P0.45*L10) 602-M2610-596 2
10-50 SCREW(M4*10) 602-SWIS0410-637Z 1
10-51 SCREW(M4*14) 602-SWIS0414-638Z 1
704-RP4MK2-B893 1 Germany
1 AC & VELOCITY MODULATE PCB ASS'Y 704-RPAMK2B-B899 1 Canada
704-RP4AMK2-B966 1 Japan
, 704-NT2000-2399 1 Germany
111 [AC JACKASSY 704-NT2000A-2590 1 |canada,Japan
. 704-DJ3500-2914 1 Germany,Canada
1-2 ACPCBASS'Y 704-DJ3500A-2916 1 Japan
11-3 VELOCITY MODULATE PCB ASS'Y 704-RPAMK2-B892 1
11-4 WIRE(RED L=550mm AWM1617 AWG22)(Pb,Cd) 406-DJ1900-244 1
11-5 LEAD WIRE(L=570mm ,AWM1617 AWG22,BROWN) |406-NT2000-543 1
11-6 CORD(BRI-28*13*16,110Q/100MHz) 415-PROTT1-118 1
12 NEON LAMP & KNOB ASS'Y 704-RP4K-B894 1
12-1 POWER KNOB AND SHAFT ASS'Y 701-RP4K-1649 1
12-2 BUTTON & SHAFT ASS'Y 701-DJ3500-2293 1
12-3 START/STOP BUTTON & SHAFT ASS'Y 701-RP4K-2294 1
12-4 LED PCB ASS'Y 704-RP5000-3992 1
12-5 TUNING SHAFT(POWER) 100-DJ2500-1292 1
12-6 SPOTLIGHT HOLDER 100-RP5000-1461A 1
12-7 3P CONNECTOR WIRE(P=2.0 L=100mm) 404-ST100-1293 1
12-8 TRANSPARENT SHEET(PC,88*19*0.36t) 501-DJ3000-1149 1
12-9 SPRING 603-DJ3110-230 1
12-10 SPRING FOR START/STOP BUTTON 603-DJ3500-242 1
12-11 E-RING WASHER( ¢ 7*3* ¢ 3*0.6t) 606-F200-011 3
12-12 STEEL BALL 607-B600-002 1
12-13 HIMELON CUSTION( ¢ 6.5*4.2*0.3t) 612-DJ3500-107 1
12-14 SPACER FOR NOISE ELIMINATION( ¢ 6.5*4.2*1.5t) |612-ST150-150 1
13 MAIN PCB ASS'Y 704-RP4MK2-B895 1
14 SPEED PUSH BUTTON(ABS) 100-DJ4500-1289 1
15 LED LENS 100-NT2000-1627 3

11




Exploded View Part List

REF NO. |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REMARK
CHASSIS 100-RP4000-2004B 1 Germany,Japan
16 CHASSIS 100-RP4KB-2004B 1 Canada
17 REST KNOB 100-RP4K-3367 1
18 REST KNOB 100-RP4KA-3367 1
19 REST KNOB 100-RP4KB-3367 1
20 SPOT LIGHT BUTTON(NIUM) 200-DJ1900-157 1
21 FIXED AXES(COPPER) 200-DJ1900-159A 1
22 SPOT LIGHT COVER(AL) 200-NT1000-227A 1
23 ALUMINIUM PLATTER 200-TT100-232C 1
24 BRONZE CUP 200-DJ3500-249 8
25 LOCKING CABLE CLIP(WC-1A-M9B, ¢ 7.6,L=35.6mm) 300-HM510B-224 1
_ 300-TT100-687A 1 Germany,Canada
26 MOTOR FIXED PLATE(t=3mm) 200-TT100EG87A 1 Japan
27 METAL FOR CABINET 300-RP4K-920B 1
28 SLIDE SW(L21-22A1,6PIN) 403-DJ3000-106 1 Germany,Canada
29 1P GROUND WIRE ASS'Y(L=80mm AWM1007 AWG22 BLACK) 406-DJ3000-471 1
30 1P GROUND WIRE(L=140mm,BLACK ,AWM1007 AWG22) 406-DJ3000-472 1
AC POWER CORD(L=1900mm,VDE TYPE) 409-DJ2-070A 1 Germany
31 AC CORD(L=1900mm,UL TYPE) 409-DJ2-069A 1 Canada
AC POWER CORD(L=1830mm,PSE TYPE) 409-DJ2-073B 1 Japan
411-DJ3500-201 1 Germany,Canada
32 TRANSFORMER(AC115/230V,EI-48) 411-DJ35001-249 1 Japan
33 IC(NJM-7812FA, TO-220F) 417-BJ1900L-231 1
34 DECORATIVE PLATE (PVC 0.5t) 501-BJ2300E-573 1
35 LABEL(BARE,36*8mm,t=1.2mm) 501-DV300-1067 1
36 FUSE LABEL(46*6mm,t=0.08mm) 501-DJ2500-1298A 1
37 LABEL FOR MOTOR(BLACK, ¢ 14mm,t=0.08mm) 501-DM9000-1605 1
38 FCC LABEL(40*20mm,t=0.08mm) 501-PRODIGY-1667 1
. _ 501-R4KM2A-2719 1 |Germany,Canada
39 RATING LABEL(72*42mm,t=0.08mm) =01 RAKM2C-2719 1 Japan
40 LABEL(12*16mm,t=0.08mm) 501-R8KMK2-2906 1
41 WIRE MOUNT(FW-2-3M,WHITE) 504-ST100-118 2
42 LOCKING CABLE CLIP(WC-1AM-M9B, § 5.6,L.=35.6mm) 504-HV3500K-033 2
43 NUT(M2.6,2t) 601-SL24F-010 1
44 TRANSFORMER LEAF SPRING 603-DJ1900-136 1
45 SPOT LIGHT SPRING (BLACK) 603-DJ1900-137 1
46 LEAF SPRING 603-DJ1900-138 1
47 SPRING FOR LAMP 603-DJ1900-239 1
48 SHEILDING SPRING 603-ST100-245 1
49 CUSHION RUBBER FOR TRANSFORMER 604-DJ1900-064 2
50 MUTE CUSHION(RUBBER) 604-DJ1900-066A 1
51 SHEET BUBBER 604-PROTT2-176 3
52 WASHER( ¢ 5.5*3*0.7) 606-B300-039 1
53 MUTE CUSHION(EVA BLACK) 612-DJ1900-013 2
54 SLIPMAT(BLACK,295*7.3*2.5t, RELOOP) 612-RP4K-052 1

12




Exploded View Part List

REF NO. [DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REMARK

55 CUSHION 612-BJ1900-062 1

56 SCREW(SAE1018,PTP, ¢ 3*L10) 602-M400-055 2

57 SCREW(SAE1018, WPTP,M3*8,CAP ¢ 8) 602-B600-056 3

58 SCREW(SAE1018,PTP, $ 3*L8) 602-B600-057 3

59 SCREW(SAE1018,PTP, ¢ 3*L12,CAP ¢ 8) 602-B600-058 2

60 SCREW(SAE1018,PTP,M2.6*L8) 602-SL24F-099 18

61 SCREW(PTP, ¢ 3*6,P=0.45,CAP) 602-B752-103 2

62 SCREW(PTC,DAMETER3*12,BLACK) 602-DD3250-121 6

63 SCREW(BTP,DIA3*8,CAP,DIA10) 602-DJ3000-273 3

64 SCREW(SAE1018,BTP, ¢ 3*L7) 602-DJ3000-274 1

65 SCREW(3*16 P=0.5) 602-BJ1900-299 1

66 SCREW(SAE1018,PTB, ¢ 3*L20) 602-DJ3500-326 8

67 SCREW(M4*10*P0.7) 602-RP5000-412 4

68 LABEL(10*10mm,t=0.08mm) 501-MCD110-1730 1

69 CAUTION LABEL(68*15mm,t=0.08mm) 501-T92UM2-2861 1

70 ETL LABEL(30*12mm,t=0.08mm) 501-ATLP60-1490B 1 Canada
71 PSE LABEL(10*10mm,t=0.08mm) 501-RMX60C-1730 1 [Japan

13




Main PCB Ass'y Part List

REFNO.  |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY| REMARK
MAIN PCB ASS'Y 704-RP4MK2-B895 1
CN302, 6P SOCKET(CKM2001WR-6P,90°WHITE) 404-90V1-101 1
CN90L, 2P 2.5SOCKET(CKM2501WR-2P,90°WHITE) 404-KMD1500-607A | 1
CN301, 10P SOCKET(CKM2001WR-10P 90°WHITE) 404-RP5000-1499A | 1
CN903, 3P 2.5CONNECTOR WIRE(L=220mm,UL1007 AWG26) _[404-TT100-1091 1
D309,D310, LED (LTL-1CHE RED) 410-CD6000-122 2
D311, LED (LTL-1CHG) 410-CD6000-124 1
C901, ELEC. CAPACITOR(1000uF/25V,M, 105°C BULK 10*20) [413-DJ1900-111 1
1C90L, IC(NJM7805FA, TO-220F) 417-KC730-123 1
VR30L, SLIDE VR(L0KB*2,RFAQY12H3006-10KB*2(HF)) 418-STR8B0-097A 1
1C90L, HEAT SINK(AL) 425-D3100-035 1
X301, QUARTZ CRYSTAL(CA-301,8MHz,20PF/+30PPM,3'9) _|427-DV300-5017V 1
D311,0309,0310, _|LED HOLDER(LED-13 H=13mm) 504-DJ3000-048 3
NUT(M3*P0.5) 601-AL00-004 1
SCREW(M3*10) 602-DJ1900-148 1
VR CUSHION(0.5t,BLACK) 612-HDJ9700-015 1
JR.JR2,JR4,JR6,0R7,JR8, |CHIP RESISTOR(0 OHM,1/4W,J,1206,200V) 412-DJ3000-414 6
R315,R318,R319,R329, |CHIP RESISTOR(100 OHM,1/8W,J,0805,150V) 412-DV330-304 4
RO04, CHIP RESISTOR(LK OHM,1/8W, 0805,3,TP 150V) 412-DV330-305 1
R333,R345,R346,R347,R348,
248,350 3512505905, | CHIP RESISTOR(LOK OHM, /8W,0805,3,TP 150V) 412-DV330-306 11
R330, CHIP RESISTOR(LM OHM,1/8W, 0805,J,TP 150V) 412-DV330-308 1
RO0L, CHIP RESISTOR( 2.2K OHM,1/8W,0805,J,TP 150v) |412-DV330-313 1
R317,R326,R327,R328, [CHIP RESISTOR(4.7K OHM,1/8W,0805,1,TP 150V) 412-DV330-320 4
oo e R0 | CHIP RESISTOR( 220 OHM,1/8W,0805,J, TP 150V) 412-DV330-333 8
R909, CHIP RESISTOR (0 OHM,1/8W,0805,J,TP 150V) 412-HV3500K-367 1
R342,R341,R343, |CHIP RESISTOR (470 OHM,1/8W,0805,3,TP,150V) 412-VCDG3-395 3
s o oz €% | CHIP CAPACITOR(0.1uF/ 50V,Z,0805 TAP,Y5V) 413-DV330-313 8
L304,.314,1315,0901, |CHIP BEAD(SBK201209T-601Y-N,0805,600 OHM,300MA) [415-1300-240 4
1C303, IC(HD6413008F25V,FP-100B) 417-DJ5500-578 1
IC301, IC(BD4745G-TR,SMP5) 417-HDJ2000-503 1
SW301,5W302,5W303, [TACT SW(H=5mm,TAPING) 403-DCM270X-101A | 3
C317,C318, CERAMIC CAPACITOR(20pF/50V,J, TAPING,NPO) 413-3113-034 2
Gt Coro o vt cote. | CERAMIC CAPACITOR(0.1UF/50V,Z, TAPING, Y5V) 413-3113-035 10
C311,C320,C326,C903, |ELEC. CAPACITOR(L0OUF/10V,M,105°C TAPING 5*11) _ |413-3113-046 4
€309, ELEC. CAPACITOR(1UF/50V,M,105°C TAPING 5*11) __|413-3113-049 1
C905, METAL POLYESTER CAPACITOR(0.LUF/AC125V.K) |413-DJ3500-884 1
€907, Electrolytic capacitor(0.22UF 50V, TH,M,5*11) 413-NT2000-475V 1
902, ELEC.CAPACITOR(100UF/16V,M,105°C TAPING 5*11) _|413-PXE90-109 1
0301,0302,0303,0307,030¢,  TRANSISTOR(25C1740,T0-925, TAPING) 416-3113-007V 5
Q311 TRANSISTOR(DTALL4TSA,TO-92S TAPING) 416-DCM380-212V 1
Q902, TRANSISTORS(25C1815-GR-AP ) 416-DJ1900-023 1
Q90L, TRANSISTOR(25A1015-GR T-92 TAPING) 416-KE200X-021 1
MAIN PCB 405-5060-1797 1

14




IC1,

CONTROL IC ASSY

704-RP4MK2-B897

Main PCB Ass'y Part List
REFNO.  |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY| REMARK
ol o ORSARIE2 | CARBON FILM RESISTOR(220 OHM,L/6W,J,T-26) 412-3113-058 7
R902, CARBON FILM RESISTOR((2.7K OHM,1/6W,J,T-26)  412-3113-073 1
R354, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(82K OHM,L/4W,],T-26) 412-3113-081 1
R353, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(680K OHM,L/6W.,J,T-26) |412-HT8015-212 1
D306,0307,0906, _|SWITCHING DIODE(155133,00-34,T-26mm) 414-3113-005V 3
D901,0902,0903,0904,0905, | DIODE(1N4002,T-26) 414-DV300-5014S 5
1321,0322,1.323,L301,L.302,L3
03,L305,L307,L308,.309,.310 | BEAD CORE(A70512003, T-26mm) 415-HV3500K-090 15
,L312,0L317,1.319,L320,
TRANSFER & CONTROL IC ASS'Y 704-RP4MK2-B896 1
CNLCN2, 14P 2.54 STRIP PIN HEADER 424-U3565-154 2
TRANSFER PCB 405-U3565-2932 1
1
1

IC(MX29F040CTI-70G,TSOP32)

417-U3565-1157

15




D.D Motor PCB Ass'y Part List

REFNO. _ |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY| REMARK

D.D.MOTOR PCB ASS'Y 704-DJ3565-9260 1
CN10L, 2P SOCKET(CKM2501WV-2P 180°BLUE) 404-DJ100-1108A 1
CN102, 6P2.0 CONNECTOR WIRE(L=110mm,AWM1007 AWG26) [404-DJ5500-1627 1
R115, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(0.5 OHM,2W) 412-DJ3560-1434 1
R127, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(200 OHM,L/2W,J,T-52) 412-TT100-474 1
c121, ELEC. CAPACITOR(1000uF/50V,M ,105°C BULK 16*25) [413-DM1000-354 1
gé?l,LlOZ,LlOB,LlO4,L105,L1 COIL 415-STR880-165 6
IC105, IC(NIM78MOSA TO220F 3PIN) 417-2002-003 1
IC106,1C104, IC(NIM7818FA) 417-DJ3000-336 2
HE101,HE102,HE103, |IC(HW300BE 4PIN) 417-DM1000-233 3
IC101,1C103, IC BA10358N 8PIN 417-KE200X-042 2
IC102, HEAT SINK(AL) 425-DM3000-021 1

HEAT SINK(AL) 425-KMD3500-016A | 1

INSULATOR SILICON(L37-3,16*9"2() 501-80-1945 1

REVERSIBLE 508-DJ3500-138 6

SCREW(3*8mm TTB) 602-2002-077 1

SCREW(TTB DIA3"8) 602-DM3000-270 2
R112, CHIP RESISTOR(150K OHM, 1/8W,0805,J, TP, 150V) 412-AMC110D-5079 | 1
g RIREIROIRERIT CHIP RESISTOR(0 OHM,1/4W,J,1206,200V) 412-DJ3000-414 7
R114, CHIP RESISTOR(10K OHM,1/8W,0805,J,TP 150V) 412-DV330-306 1
R118, CHIP RESISTOR(L.2K OHM,1/8W,0805,J,TP, 150V ) 412-DV330-309 1
R111, CHIP RESISTOR(120K OHM, 1/8W,0805,J, TP, 150V) 412-DV330-310 1
R109,R113,R128, |CHIP RESISTOR(12K OHM,1/8W,0805,J,TP,150V) 412-DV330-330 3
R110, CHIP RESISTOR (2K OHM,1/8W,0805,J,TP 150V ) 412-STR880-479 1
C110,C111,C113, _ |CHIP CAPACITOR(0.01uF/50V,J,0603 TAP NPO) 413-DCM280-889 3
c131, CHIP CAPACITOR(L000pF/50V,J,0805 TAP,NPO) 413-DV330-311 1
Crso.cay  BCAE | CHIP CAPACITOR(0.1uF/ 50,Z,0805 TAP,Y5V) 413-DV330-313 7
C132, CHIP CAPACITOR(0.047uF/50V K,0805 TAP X7R) 413-HDJ9500-458 1
C108, CHIP CAPACITOR(L50pF/50V,J,0805 TAP,NPO) 413-HV3500K-353 1
D112,D113, CHIP DIODE(SM4002A,1A,100V,D0-214AC) 414-HDJ9700-145 2
IC102, IC(BA6868FM-E2,HSOP-28) 417-DJU3560-997 1
FUSE101, CHIP FUSE(L5A/63V,1206) 422-80-065 1
C112, CERAMIC CAPACITOR(0.01uF/50V,Z, TAPING,Z5V) 413-3113-028 1
C103, CERAMIC CAPACITOR(0.047uF/50V,Z,TAPING,Y5V) [413-3113-033 1
Criocincin e |CERAMIC CAPACITOR(0.1UF/50V,Z, TAPING, Y5V) 413-3113-035 9
C126, METAL POLYESTER CAPACITOR(0.IUF/AC125V,K)  [413-DJ3500-884 1
C114,C115C116,  [ELEC. CAPACITOR(220uF/25V,M,105C TAPING 8*12) _|413-DV300-292 3
C109, ELEC. CAPACITOR(10UF/16V,M,105°C TAPING 4*7) |413-DV300-5155 1
C106,C137, ELEC. CAPACITOR(100uF/10V,M,105°C , TAPING 5*7,MINI) 413-HMA2200-5017 2
C101, ELEC. CAPACITOR(4.7uF/50V,M,105°C TAPING 4*7 MINI)[413-HT801K-191 1
C135, ELEC. CAPACITOR(100uF/16V,M,105°C, TAPING 6.3*7,MINI) ~ |413-HT801K-193 1
C104, ELEC. CAPACITOR(LUF/50V,M,TAPING 4*7,MINI) 413-SPPW3-234 1
C102,C140, ELEC. CAPACITOR(10uF/25V,M,105°C TAPING 4*7,MINI) [413-SPPW3-235 2

16




D.D Motor PCB Ass'y Part List

REFNO. _ |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY| REMARK
C125,C130,C134, ELEC. CAPACITOR(100uF/25V,M,105°C , TAPING 8*7,MINI) 413-SPPW3-238 3
C124, ELEC.CAPACITOR(ST,100uf/25V,M,TAPING,8*5,MINI 105°C) ~ ]413-X050-1068 1
Q10L, TRANSISTOR(2SC1740,T0-925 TAPING) 416-3113-007V 1

D.D.MOTOR PCB 405-DJ3565-26818 1
R102, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(150K OHM,L/6W,JT-26) |412-3113-046 1
R101, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(220K OHM,L/6W,J,T-26) [412-3113-050 1
R105,R106, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(22K OHM,1/6W,J,T-26) 412-3113-059 2
R103, CARBON FILM RESISTOR((47K OHM,1/6W,J,T-26) 412-3113-063 1
R e T2 |CARBON FILM RESISTOR(LOK OHM,1/6W,J,T-26) 412-3113-068 8
R108, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(270K OHM,L/6W,JT-26)  |412-3113-077 1
R117, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(2K OHM,1/6W,J,T-26) 412-HC1421FR-246 | 1
D107 0108 0109110125, |PIODE(IN002,T-26) 414-DV300-5014S 10
L112,1108,109,.110,.111, [BEAD CORE(A70512003, T-26mm) 415-HV3500K-090 5
L107, INDUCTOR(10uH T-26mm) 415-MPG100-047 1

17




AC & AC Jack & Velocity Modulate PCB Ass'y Part List

REF NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY[ REMARK
AC PCBASS'Y 704-DJ3500-2914 1
AC PCB(BARE,394V0,61*39*1.6t) 405-DJ100-591A 1
J01, JUMPER 406-3113-175 1
LEAD WIRE(L=80mm,UL1617#22 YELLOW) 406-CDN34A-448 1
RO2, UL RESISTOR(IM OHM,1/2W,J, T52) 412-PLX-1696 1
C01, AC SAFETY CAPACITOR(4700pF/250V,M,BULK,Y5V) |413-1431-104 1
C02, MEX CAPACITOR(0.1uF/250V,K,BULK) 413-PROTT1-432 1
AC JACK ASS'Y 704-NT2000-2399 1
AC SOCKET(S0-222) 404-DJ2-021 1
FUSE CLIPS(FS-001) 420-KT350A-004 2
FUSE(TSD,500mA/250V 50F VDE L=20mm) 422-KT350A-003 1
FUSE COVER 504-DJ2500J-046 1
AC JACK PCB 405-DJ2-062C 1
L01,L02, JUMPER 406-3113-175 2
VELOCITY MODULATE PCB ASS'Y 704-RPAMK2-B892 1
SWO01, AC SW(1001121417(SM1-N6S-504C0-2) 403-5500-472 1
SW202,SW203, TACT SW(H=5mm,TAPING) 403-DCM270X-101A 2
SW201, TACT SW 403-DJ3500-134A 1
CN202, 3P SOCKET(CKM2001WR-3P 90°WHITE) 404-HMD5000-784A 1
CN201, 10P CONNECTOR WIRE(L=290mm,AWM1007 AWG26) |404-RP5000-1500 1
W1, 1P LEAD WIRE(L=230mm,AWM1617 AWG22,RED) 406-DJ2550-527 1
W2, 1P LEAD WIRE(L=190mm,AWM1617 AWG22,BROWN) [406-DJ2550-528 1
D201,D202, LED (LTL-1CHE,RED) 410-CD6000-122 2
D201,D202, LED HOLDER(LED-4.5A,H=4.5mm WHITE) 504-BJ2300-039 2
PLAY/STOP SW PCB 405-RP4MK2-3612 1
J201,J202,J203, JUMPER 406-3113-175 3
R201,R202, CARBON FILM RESISTOR(470 OHM,1/6W,J,T-26) 412-3113-056 2

18




Output & LED PCB Ass'y Part List

REF NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY| REMARK
OUTPUT PCB ASS'Y 704-4000A2B-5198 1
CORD BUSH 100-HC1421FR-991 1
FIXED PLATE 300-DJ3000-565 1
OUTPUT PCB(40*25*1.61) 405-DJ3000-417 1
SIGNAL WIRE(L=1300-40mm,UL2562424) 408-RP1000A2B-063 | 1
CABLE TIE 504-S100-004 1
NUT(M3*P0.5, Cd,Pb,Hg) 601-A100-004 1
SCREW(3*5 P=0.5) 602-B300-041 1
SHEILDING SPRING 603-ST100-245 1
LED PCB ASS'Y 704-RP5000-3992 1
NEON LAMP PCB 405-NT2000-567 1
LED (6224-10ID-A,RED) 410-CD6000-122A 4
LED HOLDER(LED-7.5A,H=7.5mm) 504-DJ3000-052 4

19




b ¢ C I
:Ag umeI@os g 1897-S0t\ "\SSUIOS PUE SHUAWNO0(\:) QL]
Jo 1094S €T/T1/910T e
['1 d189C-69¢¢(d-S0V vV
UOISTADY RqunN VAN
HOS dOLO 8989Vd _-— a
qd0d avagd:r'IA 1 d9
ST<-M01 0119 —a— |
cI1ACITIAo0IDI AddV-ddA E 4
¢
g4 8011 (aND
dd 11171 Id m
g1 01171 d g
Dd
) ZOIND
Nsseorve |
dco10I 201 ey
301 KA — = %
n
70 __lot/moo1 - T
D=7+ s STy —
STID © N7 o1 H 1T dd YANAN
I ~ = *r———9 o - D
AN 9T K = Ao & da [cAalz A Tl
301 z R s 1229 [E9E s = n
|§ T SO1 = A= = »GlS [m3a = Scmol | -
+ F— AN\ /"— e w I — — - — —
Nt eIy ! o Q— = - e 1 ] 2010 =
T d0S1 S o —
N8Se0Ive + ——  _—— Iy g an|
VEOIDI r Iﬁ {1 b Iﬁ —— AS oz 8019 q = —=—=_1 501D P4 Jogmy
B} _ : . |ﬁ| N G 1 % I T 101
= ) AS a900¢MH| [A900EMH| [AF00EMH] = Ll ,\NH\O@ 601 - D (o4 OvLIDST | 1010 MOST
_ 1019H | | zoranH €0TdH v N 04070 1Y 901 oy _ﬂ -
TOOPNI | ST/moce — ST v gy 22 E10=— N8sE0IvVe | A
oEDN o : 2L ev SO | vV \—¢ VNN YN N O%V
1 ANT°0 LT ¢l 0T JA0LT 80T o =
— . ON  §/dd ACT €11 Eo
+[ =61 NT'T 8 1 wa  om U I AN — Accr S|
: s L . . wﬁ.ﬁm 61 A 11 Ol — O LOTY [0TY M ——
An10°0 AN10°0 AN10°0 0C 6 — |
= = ¢ |l A ¢ | ¢ ﬁ ® 72 “tH AND 1100 — ¢ DALY
ST g €110 1o il ez | TtH A s < SO1d +1| 0Ty
= HA £9 = = L o i . __ A
SN — PO Y
T > o ny( ST .Mmm uwm #1000 T€10 | 8 | 0S/M1 $01D d
cOl'l + LTI wm +TH ANOS M $
Ihl 57 10d  ADd [ |
- — ~ : -—N\\—¢ ¢
— — Nd8989Vd npof] €612 8714 ON 911y ASTIOV/MIT0
. cOOPNI [ ||_2010I Tl AC ZOOPNI[  ZOOPNI
AnT°0 |$T/MOTT 0r1d — 921D
o | ors A 4 ST/M001 ro || dz
e COOYNT NI°Q PZ1D €TID i 101d c01d T0IND
+ COOPNI 1114 601d 6€1D—— + AB] —— J— VSl I
1 v_ ° ° ° . ! Tormoo1! T a0 T zoopny | COOPNE— ; ¢
ny(Q 01/40001 $T/001 719 0S/m0001 | “c el 10TdSNd
9¢TD SE1D PE1D) 0€1D) LTID VvV W
— NS — — NS m
1T + + + +
Iﬂf-\fﬂ-ﬁ\r\l’ o c LNO QNI e "\/"\/"—e ? —A c LN1O QNI ¢ ®
L01T LMoot !
AS SONSLININ 17Ty VZOOYIAS STSLININ
SO1DI crida )|
— 5
(\©)
VZOOYINS 4
T _A — LNOONI [—
AST  €11d STSLININ
90101
b ¢ C I


eng
Typewritten Text
20


8 L 9 S b ¢ z I
0CTILIOTHdT :Ag umelq STUREEIIN /TT/TI/LI0T ”m?d_ S &3 =
zomz T =
20YOS (Z19EL6LT)TINO00Fd Y 91 BRI SRRt
R i e L d01 T0END = [Ts/d]
¢’ ?ozam_ CI9€/TE6T/LOLT-090S-S0Y ”,aﬁaé_m@msm — o B R o 0 0 D —1 * Ol |OldO
CANO0007d A ML | Y_QO _.mO O 107MS| T0TMS
ai ¢ | I I L
L1€T - 3|12 gE=E Q=
ANT°0 Qs < R P R
1l T S S _ 0Ly Z07d
w — ]
|| 1 < | [<oca
€760 AS o = - > _— 0Ly 10Td
Wl NG w W Ct
DNIMVIA AIOTHD AIAOYddY SIE|S R R e Ac
NN [\ N [\
OLY<—-TvEd:€ TIHA 6 SISIS S S S
M089<-M0T1 £SEY:T TIIA 077 |
VINS90vdd ATI 0T 1564
¢ df  TI9E-TINYdY-SOp
TAONVD 90€D: 1" THAA . 201 oved Z0TND
AS 301 SI01 Lyed
Sred ° [ 0L 6ved
| SI01 05€d
0T 95| 01 8yl
BT % 0L pred
02T yzed 01 el
B} MO [ geed
= 0CC 1zcd % a9
0zc cced | QmEKN “K%mm
AT l 01€d
_ a0
qnio |CEISSI
rene L0€d QEKN m“ a9
0PLIDST 0PL1DST OPLIDST h 4 2RI N R RS G E R SR S ke e o e e o 1ed e
200 €0€0 1060 OVLIDST 0FL1DST — _ | 7] 71| _ _ _ S !
LOEO 80€0 =
Pa Pa Pa UoU<oguoYYYuYY< T|vTuYYYtY Y < £
A x> A~ RRESEIEBEEERE SRR BERE3 S| [|]
. y&E S85E5 S LVd/oTy [eLkd - -
qd 02/01°TdS MDD q CTAN g Sy |0l — — aq
11€d 01€a 60€d €0€ 0d LT 66 n-Q
6d SVd/TTV |—
1d 8T 86 1€€0
0Ly 0Ly 0Ly zaer | 014 ATV = A0
Sy My gt s e | L £Vd/EdL/OGOOIL/ANTOL <D0 077 =
e ]| G TVd/ZdL/OVOOLL/ONTOL ﬂH = T
€1d IVd/Td L/ TOL 0ced S0€T | . - .
Sd et 76 nro [ord nro
p1d 0Vd/0dL/VITOL
AS T | o o I 62D
¢ Ld wm D0A 8d/0SD wm 8CL) 5CL) B
7o OV €8d/€OMI/ISO/DALAV [ O 9
Ce6C-59¢¢N-S0Y v 78d/2ONI/ZSD [ . S
- 1V L€ — | 63 7d] ghl g9d———o1¢1 cd
= v 18d/TOU/ESD & b
TV 8¢ — 88 1dl OH dd———60¢T 1d
€V 08d/00d1 — ¢
€V 6€ = | L8 aND
e A7 Uiz MM Qa\hzwwwm 2 VAVAY Sdd w
I VIV gy OVA/INV/ILD = Unm dd sied M8 b HARIA
0Z€1 Ve | COOXVIN 73 v g4 PIET _ . TOEND
vy | LY “NV/SLd g 3089 !
py | SSA €0€0I1 ANNIZEL o g4 i I
. sV r | oY ENV/ELd o |ﬂ_ NS —1
¥ v o, S o ag LN sl <o
8 01VLY 6L 001 AT (SOEAON
1y ONV/0Ld
L [TV o g9 8L oot 5%0)
. Ty X G ATIA 81€d *
9 AnTQ TIVo S =0 e LL]
< I ervws | oY AMWW&&HNAMWA |12 2T (9L = |
| — — Sttt EPEE =N 77 i . .
; ! £55552453RR Rz 422 R ERIEIER R T 4 avro Ao ]
€ 12€0 e IN9TED 71D
| q VIV D) SRR LN N B B Ko B i R O R . 01/n001 ON 1D qa4d
d0L-AL11006TV cle 513 3 e ped o1ed
IV | | S N ol SLYTIO
101 Q W Q —_— +|Z€ISST 110 —
AS ER) ake ~ | 90£(1 @._
% q|. ad —
3 An10 4 r 42101 S
— S1€D = J0EIA &
= AS -
¢ o
.
= L 2
AS
TEISSI 201 * 0s/n]
906 €064 o
mm% ADS/NTT'0 T00VN T g 1 = — 00T
Sl _ = s06d Z = 60€D DSPLYAL e
q U+ 3 = =
106 L06D = |8 S 7| OO <] VHO = \
R S ans — —_— A0ARLLIVO
o > ¢ o 22| - .2 — D0AN [— N
206 ST01VS 91/M001 £3| Z ALIAS ! LHM \Y
. n nr o )
1060 _M%@oo 01/n001 oowoo T » S m LT1€Y ] 10€DL - 2SSV 90 ALOWEY 1
—= 06D | — . I-I 01/0001 4010
= = = |stmooot —L_ ] o1d A|
N 1060d€ e — — :
! _ 106" t T 1] 06N ° qGHD (ALIHM) HO 1 a1d - 2
ATl AS SO8LININ ATl o d0t d0g ] OO N
10601 ——8I€D LI1£D = AS axo & ¢ )
| | | | Iﬁ_H_H_I < N D
i! N \_ g1 20¢1 d
H nd™r H A|
TISLININ @ oy )&
aoeRl LNd1LNO OIdNv azd o N
\ ) 4OLONANI

21



eng
Typewritten Text
21


b2

WOV VIe00Ia<or



eng-14
Typewritten Text

eng-14
Typewritten Text

eng-14
Typewritten Text

eng-14
Typewritten Text

eng-14
Typewritten Text

eng-14
Typewritten Text
22

eng-14
Typewritten Text


f 3 ¢
:Ag umelq | 90qY9S'L9S-000ZIN-SOP\ "\ g 91
JO 109yg 1/2/6002 B
L9S-000ZLN-S0 A4
UOISTAY JoqUINN eYAIN
oL d
0
L
_A +d
- 11ed -
01£a%y
. aND
d
4
A N
A\
_A +d
60€d
v
f 3 ¢


eng
Typewritten Text
23




